B TPt éZ%ﬁb
‘Deetston Yo 838716 @//7
| B::Fon_. ER RAILROAD COMISSION op 4T STATE OF. CALIFORNIA %

In'thc Matter of thewInvestigation on

the Commission's own motion into the

operations, rates, charges, contracts

and practices of WESIZERN MANUFACTURZERS Case No. 4592
TRADZ ASSOCIATION, a corporation, and

CoasT LINE. ”RUC& SZRVIC INC., a cor-
poration. _ ‘ -

‘CARL R. SCEULZ and HUGE CENTER, for Coast
- Line Trucm ucrvice, Ine., Rcspondent.

FRANK TURCO;T& and M. N. HOLLISIER, for.
Western Manufacturers Trade Associatlion,
Rcepondent. .

C=CIL W. COLLINS, *or Western mhnufacturers
Trade As sociation, Respondent, and - S
0'Keefe & Merrit Co., :nuerc,tcd Party._

. J. BISCHO“T for Southern California: Frcight
Lines, In tere ted Party. |

T. J. oCHDLL, for culi*ornia Motor. nxp*esg,
| Intereated Party...

 BY THS COMMISSION:
0 P I V I O N

This proceeding was commenced on the Commission's own
motion fo* thc purpcee of dctermining whether or not. rcapondenu,
Wcotcrn uanufacturcr rade Associatiou, hcrninafte* called thc'

,AS°oc¢ation, “ae been acting as an. express corporauion or frcizh*

forwarder between the Los Angeleo and San Francisco areas c;a _
'Antermcdiate points without a certiflc te of public convenicnce S
_and neces <'5.1:y from the Commiss_on, whether or not reacondent,

: Coast Line Iruck Service, Inc., he“einafter called COa t Line,/

'}’aﬁd the Association have, or el hvr of Hcm ha,, been operating

‘ -l-‘ '
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‘as a highway comnon carrier between sald. points without a certif-'
iecate of public convenience and neces ity from the Commission,- |

| and, whether or not Coast Line, as a nighway contract or radial _

highway ¢common carrier, has been ¢harging. less than the mininnm :

rate° e tablishod by the Commi sion. ' '

Public hcarings were held in Los Angole. on July 24
and August 4 21 and 22 before Bxaminer Gorman, and. the matter
was- duly submi ted on- the latter date and is now ready for

decision.-vV

Coast Line, a corporation, holds a certificate of \V-

. public convenience: and necessity as a highway common carrier,\
but that certifica te is restricted primarily to the transpor.ae

‘ *ion of- freah frults and vegetables and doe° not authorize

. transportation of general mcrchandive ouch as 1s involved herein.'
It also holda permits %o operate as a highwa/ con ract, radial

' highway common and city carrier. S e _'“.-"

The Association was organized in December, 1939, aa
-nonprof California corporation._ According to its bylaws, its
"membership shall be open t0 merchants and manufacturero, aa-~
well as individuals shipolng frefght from the Los Angeleo area. R
‘Tre purpose of the Acsociation, as alleged by its organizers, was
Mthat of consolidating the reight of its members and shipping the
j composite lot each daf as a single ohipment.' It was' contemplatedf
' that the quantity ratcs asscssed on thecomposite lot shipped each.‘
day would produce a. substintial reduction in rates for the mem-
bers uslng tne ervice, as compared with the any-quantity rateo “
applicable to the component parts i* billed as separate ship ents._
The Ass ociation commenced operating in February,. 940 Cand’ since

'then has uaed various carriers ptrporting to opcrate under hignwayi'
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contract carrier permits for performance of the line-haul from ;.
_ Los Angeles to San Francisco, Oakiand, Sacramento and intermediate '
‘ points. Coast Line, purporting to operate as a highway contract
| carrier,vper ormed the line-haul between November, 1940 and

Tuly,’ 1941'.' 8

| The contract between Coa t-Line‘and the Associatione :
called for the payment of specified rates by the latter to the
formcr for the line-haul service. The Assooiation performed a h
_pickup serVice rrom store door to Coast Line s Los Angeles term—‘
inal for those of its members who chose to use it. Some of the o
‘ members, hcwever, utilized their own trucks to transport their |
shipmerts to Coast Line's terminal. Coast Line' s employees tooy ,
phy ical custody of ‘the component parts of each day's traffic at
_various times during the day and sorted and stacned the same on ,
o the dock according to destination. When delivery to the terminal. L
was made by the mezbers themselves, Coast Line gave a receipt ’or"
such property to the drivers of the delivery trucks- Then such
delivery was made by the Association.with its. pick-up trucks,_f
| however, ne: receipt was given by Coast Line at that time, but
the var-ous members shipping the property were. given receipts
i-by'the As sociation s pick-up driVers.ru |

Ihe receipts were usually given on memorandum standard_sl
'oills of lading showing the mermbers' ore doors as’ points of
v‘;origin and the consignees' store doors as point of destination
| of” the propert/. These documents sometimes showed the Associa--
tion and ,ometimes Coast Line as the carrier. Usually, but not ~
, always, they indicated,either by a sticker or by words stamped o
\thereon, that the property was a component part of a composite

shipment, and that the Ausociation was the shipper. .
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Vrom copies of these delivery receipts, Coast Line
'-prepared in quintuplet a freight bill form for each component
part, and such freight vill form was ueed o obtain the con--
signee's receipt and also o show Coast: Line'" billing. COpies‘?te
. of all the freight bills for eaeb day;with the res pective rates

| and cha.ges shown thereon, were ,ub equentlj presented to the
,Association with an invoice sbowi g Coast Line's total charges o
- on that day s traffic. The Association paid Coast Line and’ then
billed eacn of its members in an amount representing the line-haul
charge on that member S traf‘ic as ohown by Coast Line'c freight
_biil, plus a fixed percentage thereof specified by the Directors
of‘the Association, plus a charge for pick-up if the As,ocia-f‘
‘tion's trucks performed the piek-up service. These various_e
"items were: not stated separaeely, but rather comprised a sing_e
charge. N | | |

Respondents also ent ered into a verbal rental agreement |
_commencing in November, 1940, whereby Coast Line leased of'ice
'space at its Los Angeles turminal to the Ass ociaticn and whereby

he AS ociatlon purportedly acquired exclu ive custody and use '
Iof Coast Line s outside dock space each afternoon., This dock
spacc eas used for accumulation of each day’~ traf*ie nrior to
the loadlng of the line-haul trucks. Actually, however, Coast
Line’s employees, rather than the A sociation's, regularly per-‘

,‘formed the work of receiving the freight at. the dock and sorting
]'and staCAing it.. ‘ ~ o

) It is apparent that the members of the Aesociation have o
been reeeiving a transportation serv*ee performed by ﬂeans of
-motor vehicles over the public highways in this State between

o“fixed termini and over regular routes.' If this service has been
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performed ‘or the general public or a sub,tantial portion thereof 7
it is 2 highway common carrier service as defined in Section 2-3/4f’

of the Public Utilities Act and may be performed only under the

"_,3authority of a certificate of public convenience and neccssity

from the Commission., We proceed to a consideration of that

question.‘-7"

‘The incorporators of the Association‘wcre five individ- |
'_'uals, all but one of whom were officers or employees of firms y
'who iater joined the Association and ntilized ito services. _One”;
of .hese incorporators; who also ser ved as a member of the first
Boaxd of Directors, testified that the Directors’ planned a com—:

| paign whereby sufficient memberv would be enrolled 10 assure a
_regular flow of shipnents large enough in volume to obtain
*’quantity rates each day.‘ To this end the Secretary waatin-
structed %o eall on shippers whose names were given him *rom
cime to time by the Director or members and solicit thei* mem-
ber.hip.. Thc chief requisites for eligibility 1o memborahip

were a.regular flow off shipments and a good financial repnta*ion.r |
The Secretary thereupon obtained applications for membership from

| large nnmber of shippera, all or whom were: admitted to nember-'
‘_ sh-p.- Althongh vhe bylaws provide that "the authorized number

of membe of the A sociation shall be determined by the Board _
Cof Directors from time to tize," the Directors have never limited
'fthe nnmber oi members, The onl" ac*ion taken in this regard was
an instruction to. the Secrctary to secnre the applications of

not zore th an fif Ly . firms. The Secretary testi*ied that he ‘_
”understood from this instruction ‘that the.Direceors desired to
keep: the membership at a lcvel or approximately‘fifty, and he

has acted accordingly. s, while there have been 1o more than
’irty or sixty members at any particular time, approximately nineq
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firms have been members7at7one'time'or another. In addition,
..tne service has been made available to affiliates or subsidi-

-'ariesrof the member

| _ It is evident that the only limitation placed on. the
availability of the Association s service to the general public7-v

. was the nnmber of shippers required to maintain 2 steady flow

- of traffic sufficient to assure eubstantial quantities each day.
Until it reached that goal, the Association actively sought ad-'
ditional member and as memberships were withdrawn or cancelled"_
others were added to replace them. The Associa»ion had ten mem-
bers at the end of February, 1940, the month inm which 1t com-"
.menced operating._ Thio nnmber was increased to fifteen in March.
of trat year, twenty-one in April, thirty—one in Mhy, forty-four"
in June, forty—seven in July, forty-eight in August and ifty
in September._ In October, 1940 four members withdrew from mem-f"

_ bers hip, but five new ones were admitted. In November, three
withdrew and five were. admitted. In December, iour withdrew and_[
“ive Were admit ed. Four more were admitted in January, 1941

: and no memberships were withdrawn in that month. In February,v'f
1941 four nembers withdrew and two were admitted. In March,

- six withdrew and five were admitted. In May, four wi hdrew and;e
*wo were admitted, and in June, five withdrew and two were aa--‘w
mitted, leaving member*hip at. the end of June at exactly-fifty.f
_hus, ever since the desired level was reached in July, 1940

o the number of‘members currently in good standing has remained

| rairly constant between forty-seven and fifty-eight The Asso—'“
ciation s disinclination to ‘secure an even greater membership

- was - quite apparently due to the act that the point of maximum ,[
proi‘it i‘or the members had been reacbedratner than £0 any de.,ire\rv
"?“ o place effective limitations on the availability of the service

‘ ’-6;
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o responsible snippers in general. We conclude,ftherefore;fthat_

l,rdne t'esrvice has been.made available to the public generally.

The fact‘that this iervice has been offered and per-

’ormed partiall Y by one reipondent and partidlly by the other,
instead of wholly by a single party, is of smnll moment..v A
through truck serVice ha° been given thc members of the isso—
ciation dnd their affiliaoes and subsidiariei.‘ The shipping

documenti show-a through service, and the rateé and chargei
: aisessed against the memberig who are the rcal shipper are
‘based on a through service.f Coast Line! s responsible officials |
have been aware of tne true naturc of tne transactions in wnich
they participated since the A,socidtioni s purpo*e nnd function
were well known to them at all *imcs. Generally speaking, Coast
nine nao Operated the line-haul trucko by means of which thio i ‘
_ ighway common carrier eervice was performed, and tne Association,‘;
in addition to operating pickhup trucks, has been the medium |
‘through which,the service has been made available to the shippers."
‘ There ii no need to de_ineate here bctween the Tes ponsibilitiee -
assumﬁd by each of thes e reopondent,, individually, iince it is
clear that the two together have rendered a nighway common car-
rier service. Neither is thero occasion Sor determining wnether
the actions of either one alone, it con idered entirely apart
*rom those of the other, have been . those of a highway common

carrier. “f'*:

Since no. certificate of public convcnience and nccesaity
dnthorizing c'u.ch scrvice hai been issued to either respondent for
the transportation of . the commodi*ies involved in thiq proeecding,

ar appropriate cease. anc desist order ~hould be is ued. k
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The finding that the operations conducted by reapond-‘
,ents during tne pe iod under investigation navc been thosc of a.
highway common carrier also diupOoeu of the other iasuca raifed

' by the order in ituting inveatigation.

Thc record contain some ovidencc co thc cffect that
during August l°¢l Coa T Line was no longer performing the
line—haul, and that’ the Association was conaolidating thc ahip-z- E
_ments of ‘its me'nbcre and onippinv the same over thc line o’
California Mbcor axpnpso, a common car*ier, at’ it, tariff ratcu;
If as theee factc tend to ,how the Az ociation i* undprtaking.
the’ collnction and anipment of p*opcrtj of othcra, and ae con=
c-ignor or otnnrw1se is shi pping or arranging to srip the same

over. the lino or a common cariier at the tariff ratcs of such
| carricr, it is.opcracing as a freight forwarder witnin the mean~-

ing of Seccion z(ka) oi the Public Utilitice Act (See Invegtigg

tion of &ayariselgat al w2 ¢ R.C. 675) aad it enou...d immcdiatcly
-discontinuc such opc*ation nnti it obtaine a ccrtificato of |

pubiic convenicnco and neces y tnerofor.'

| A cease and deei ‘order of thc Commission directing
that unlawful opcration* be diocontinund is in ef fnct not unlikc,.n
an injuncticn by a court. A violation of «ucn order conatituteo,rn

contempt of the Commis,ion. _icc Cali ornia Constitution and

Public Utiiitie, Act vcst the Commission with powcr and authority "

gtc puni sh for contempt in the same manner and to the ame extent
as court. of record., In tnv eVunt a oarty is adjudged guilty of

'contempt, ne may be fincd in tae amount of $500 or imprisoned

. for five dayt or both.. -C. C.P. Sec. 218 Motor Freiyht Permin: ;
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. co. v. Brax, 37 C.R.C. 224; Re Ball & Hayes, 37 C.R.C. 407,

Wermuth v. Stam p , 36 c. R c. 458 ioneer Expregs ¢ ._v. Keller,
33 C.R.C.. 571.,

‘_ Public hearings herein having been held, evidence o
naving bcen rcceived, and" the matter having been duly submitted,
the Commiselon nereby findo that reapondents, Western.Lanufac- ,
'_turers Trade Aosociation, a corporation, and Coast Line Truck |
oervice, Inc., a corporation, have ‘been engaged in the ownerﬂhip,
| control, operaeion and management of auto trucks used ‘n tne buai-,
ne s of traneportation of property as a common carrier for- compen-
sation over the public highways in this State between fixed |
termini to wit, Los Angelcs and territory proximate thereto,.
on tne one hand, and San Francisco and territory proximate tnere--
to and intermediate points, on the other hand and’ over regular
'routee, ‘to wit,‘U.-S Highways Nos. 99 and lOl as a highway "
common carr ier as. deiined in Section 2-3/4 of the Du.blic Ttil- |

tiee Act, without first having obtained from the Commi sion a .
: certificate of public convenience and neceseity therefor, in

violation of Section 50-3/4 Of aaid act. 'f , | 5.”‘

IT Is HEREBY ‘ORDERED that Western Manufacturera Trade
Association, a corporation, and COast Line iruck Service, Inc.,
a corporation, ‘and each of them,cease and de ist and hereafter
abstain from conducting, directly or indirectly, or by any *ub-
.terfuge or device, any and all operations as a hignway cOmmon
' carrier as def ned in Section 2—3/4 of the Public Utilitiee Act,
ove" the public nighwaya oi this Statc between Los Angeleo and




‘territory proximate thereto, ‘on the one hand, and San FranciscO'

and territory proximate thereto and intermediate points, on the

'other hand except under the ‘authority of a certificate of public

teconvenience and necessity issued by the Railroad COmmission auth- .

,orizing such operations.

IT IS HEREBY FURTEER ORDERED that in all other respeets

‘this proceeding be and i* hereby is discontinued.,

IT 1S EEREEY FUR”EER'ORDBRED‘that the Secretary of ‘the

fRailroad Commission cause a certified copy'of this decision to

- be personally served upon eoch of ¢':ev.id respondents, and as 0

”each said respondent this opinion and order ehall become effec-

i

tive “wenty days after the date of °uch service.

Dated at

Dl s,




